IHCP banner page

INDIANA HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAMS

BR202026

JUNE 30, 2020

IHCP updates FQHC and RHC encounter codes

Effective July 30, 2020, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) will include the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT^{®1}) and Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) codes in Table 1 as valid federally qualified health center (FQHC) and rural health clinic (RHC) encounter codes. This update applies retroactively to claims with dates of service (DOS) on or after **January 1, 2020**.

Beginning July 30, 2020, FQHC and RHC providers may submit claims for these codes with DOS on or after January 1, 2020. Claims for these codes with DOS on or after January 1, 2020, that previously denied may be resubmitted. Claims submitted beyond the original 180-day filing limit must include a copy of this banner page as an attachment and must be filed within 180 days of the publication date.

The IHCP will remove the nationally deleted codes in Table 2 from the list of valid FQHC and RHC encounter codes. This change applies retroactively to claims with

DOS after December 31, 2019. This change will have no impact on previously adjudicated claims.



The list of valid FQHC and RHC encounter codes is reviewed periodically to account for new and end-dated CPT and HCPCS codes, and is available on the <u>Myers and Stauffer website</u> at https://www.mslc.com/Indiana. If you have questions, contact Berry Bingaman, Myers and Stauffer LC, at (317) 846-9521.

Table 1 – Procedure codes added as valid FQHC and RHC encounter codes, effective for DOS on or after January 1, 2020

Procedure code	Description
0567T	Blockage of fallopian tubes with implants inserted through cervix
0575T	In-person programming device evaluation of implantable cardioverter-defibrillator system with electrode under breastbone, with analysis, review and report
0576T	In-person interrogation device evaluation of implantable cardioverter-defibrillator system with electrode under breastbone, with analysis, review and report
0583T	Insertion of ventilating tube in eardrum using an automated tube delivery system under local anesthesia
0589T	Electronic analysis with simple programming of nerve-stimulating device in posterior tibial nerve
0590T	Electronic analysis with complex programming of nerve-stimulating device in posterior tibial nerve
20700	Preparation and insertion of drug-delivery devices beneath fibrous covering of muscle

continued

Table 1 – Procedure codes added as valid FQHC and RHC encounter codes, effective for DOS on or after January 1, 2020 (continued)

Procedure code	Description
20701	Removal of drug-delivery devices from beneath fibrous covering of muscle
62328	Diagnostic spinal tap of lower spine using imaging guidance
62329	Therapeutic spinal tap of lower spine using imaging guidance
64451	Injection of anesthetic agent and/or steroid into nerves supplying joint between spine and pelvis using imaging guidance
64454	Injection of anesthetic agent and/or steroid into genicular nerve branches of knee using imaging guidance
64624	Destruction of genicular nerve branches of knee by injection using imaging guidance
64625	Radiofrequency destruction of nerves supplying joint between spine and pelvis using imaging guidance
92201	Extended examination of eye with drawing of retina
92202	Extended examination of eye with drawing of optic nerve and surrounding area (macula)
92549	Computerized dynamic assessment of balance and postural instability with motor control and adaptation test
96156	Health behavior assessment, or re-assessment
96158	Health behavior intervention, individual, face-to-face; initial 30 minutes
96159	Health behavior intervention, individual, face-to-face; each additional 15 minutes
96164	Health behavior intervention, group, face-to-face; initial 30 minutes
96167	Health behavior intervention, family (with the patient present), face-to-face; initial 30 minutes
96168	Health behavior intervention, family (with the patient present), face-to-face; each additional 15 minutes
96170	Health behavior intervention, family (without the patient present), face-to-face; initial 30 minutes
97129	Therapeutic interventions that focus on cognitive function (eg, attention, memory, reasoning, executive function, problem solving, and/or pragmatic functioning) and compensatory strategies to manage the performance of an activity (eg, managing time or schedules, initiating, organizing, and sequencing tasks), direct (one-on-one) patient contact; initial 15 minutes
D1551	Re-cement or re-bond bilateral space maintainer - maxillary
D1552	Re-cement or re-bond bilateral space maintainer - mandibular
D1553	Re-cement or re-bond unilateral space maintainer - per quadrant
D1556	Removal of fixed unilateral space maintainer - per quadrant
D1557	Removal of fixed bilateral space maintainer - maxillary
D1558	Removal of fixed bilateral space maintainer - mandibular
D5284	Removable unilateral partial denture - one piece flexible base (including clasps and teeth) - per quadrant
D5286	Removable unilateral partial denture - one piece resin (including clasps and teeth) - per quadran

continued

Table 2 – Procedure codes no longer valid as FQHC and RHC encounter codes, effective for DOS on or after December 31, 2019

Procedure code	Description
93299	Remote evaluations of implantable heart and blood vessel monitor or loop recorder system with technician analysis, review, and report, up to 30 days
95831	Manual muscle testing of arm, leg or trunk
95832	Manual muscle testing of hand
96150	Health and behavior assessment each 15 minutes
96151	Health and behavior re-assessment each 15 minutes
96152	Health and behavior intervention, individual each 15 minutes
96154	Health and behavior intervention, family and patient each 15 minutes
96155	Health and behavior intervention, family each 15 minutes
D1550	Re-cement or re-bond space maintainer
D1555	Removal of fixed space maintainer

¹CPT copyright 2020 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

QUESTIONS?

If you have questions about this publication, please contact Customer Assistance at 1-800-457-4584.

COPIES OF THIS PUBLICATION

If you need additional copies of this publication, please download them from the <u>Banner Pages</u> page of the IHCP provider website at in.gov/medicaid/providers.

TO PRINT

A <u>printer-friendly version</u> of this publication, in black and white and without photos, is available for your convenience.

SIGN UP FOR IHCP EMAIL NOTIFICATIONS

To receive email notices of IHCP publications, subscribe by clicking the blue subscription envelope or sign up from the <u>IHCP provider website</u> at in.gov/medicaid/providers.